

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING THE

## **Marie Chuang**

as the recipient of the

## Boy Scouts of America - Pacifica Skyline Council **2019 Distinguished Citizen Award**

**WHEREAS**, the Distinguished Citizen Award, established by the Boy Scouts of America, recognizes noteworthy and extraordinary leadership of citizens in communities across the United States, and delivers a message to our youth that character counts, inspiring our youth to lead, to accept responsibility and to care about principles and causes beyond self-interest; and

**WHEREAS**, Marie Chuang has served as a Town of Hillsborough council member for eight years, including as former mayor, and also serves on the joint board of the Central County Fire Department, the City/County Association of Governments and the San Mateo County Emergency Service Council; and

**WHEREAS**, Marie Chuang volunteered in her children's schools, led parent groups in elementary, middle and high school, and helped fundraise for the Hillsborough School Foundation, San Mateo High School Foundation and Hillsborough Auxiliary for Peninsula Family Service; and

**WHEREAS**, Marie Chuang's sons Tyler and Troy earned their Eagle Scout ranks in 2004 and 2007, and both believe that their Scouting experience has shaped them to be leaders and volunteers for the greater good.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby commends Marie Chuang as the recipient of the Boy Scouts of America Pacifica Skyline Council 2019 Distinguished Citizen Award.

Dated: May 2, 2019

## SUPERVISORS:

CAROLE GROOM, President

DAVE PINE

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors